

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0323

2016 TERM

JANUARY SESSION

Joseph & Ellen Yarborough

v.

City of Portsmouth, Zoning Board of Adjustment

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Yarborough’s Arguments are Preserved. 1

 II. Zone Must Match the Neighborhood. 3

 III. Frontage Does Not Regulate Density 5

 IV. Frontage Does Not Regulate Spacing 7

 V. What is the Pertinent Neighborhood?. 8

 VI. Yarborough’s House is the Only One Significantly Off Center. 9

 VII. Variances are About Proposed Use, Not Personal Circumstance. 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATIONS..... 11

ADDENDUM. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Belanger v. City of Nashua</i> , 121 N.H. 389 (1981).	3
<i>Bouley v. City of Nashua</i> , 106 N.H. 79 (1964).	4
<i>Cosseboom v. Town of Epsom</i> , 146 N.H. 311 (2001)..	5, 6
<i>Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC</i> , 162 N.H. 508 (2011).	10
<i>Margate Motel, Inc. v. Town of Gilford</i> , 130 N.H. 92 (1987).	10
<i>Metzger v. Town of Brentwood</i> , 117 N.H. 497 (1977)..	7
<i>Nine A, LLC v. Town of Chesterfield</i> , 157 N.H. 361 (2008).	3
<i>R. A. Vachon & Son, Inc. v. City of Concord</i> , 112 N.H. 107 (1972)..	5, 6
<i>Simplex Technologies, Inc. v. Town of Newington</i> , 145 N.H. 727 (2001).	2
<i>Vigeant v. Town of Hudson</i> , 151 N.H. 747 (2005)..	10

Other State's Case

<i>Mack v. Cook County</i> , 142 N.E.2d 785 (Ill. 1957).	3-4
---	-----

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 674.	1
RSA 674:17, II.	3
